STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN

PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Purchase Agreement ("**Agreement**") is entered into by and between Otis L. Gatlin, David Gatlin, Victoria G. Young, James M. Gatlin and John S. Gatlin, Jr. ("**Seller**") and the CITY OF FOLEY, ALABAMA, an Alabama municipal corporation ("**Purchaser**"). The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date of execution and delivery hereof by Seller and Purchaser (the "**Effective Date**").

Recitals

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of certain real property located in Baldwin County, Alabama and more specifically described on **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "**Property**"); and

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to sell the Property to Purchaser, and Purchaser wishes to acquire the Property from Seller, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the premises, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Purchaser hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Purchase and Sale. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller hereby agrees to sell and convey the Property to Purchaser, and Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase the Property from Seller.
- **2.** <u>Purchase Price.</u> The purchase price for the Property shall be ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND and No/100 Dollars (\$1,500,000.00) (the "**Purchase Price**"). The Purchase Price shall be paid to Seller at Closing in immediately available funds satisfactory to Seller.
- 3. <u>Earnest Money.</u> Within five (5) business days after the Effective Date, if not previously provided, Purchaser shall deposit in escrow with Gulf Shores Title Co. (the "**Title Company**") cash or other immediately available funds in the amount of _____ and No/100 (\$_____.00) (the "**Earnest Money**"). If this offer is not accepted or the title is not marketable, the Earnest Money is to be refunded. In the event of default by Purchaser, the Earnest Money shall be forfeited as liquidated damages, and neither Seller nor Purchaser shall have any further obligation or liability to the other hereunder.
- **4.** <u>Title Approval.</u> Promptly following the Effective Date, Purchaser will obtain a commitment ("Title Commitment") from the Title Company for an owner's title insurance policy ("Owner's Policy"), along with copies of any items listed as title requirements or exceptions therein. Prior to expiration of the Due Diligence Period (as defined below), each party shall advise

the other party in writing of any requirements or conditions of title which are not satisfactory to the objecting party ("Title Objections"). Neither party shall be required to cure any Title Objections; however, in the event either party decides not to cure the Title Objections on or before the Closing Date, the other party may either (i) cancel this Agreement, in which event no party shall have any further obligations to the other under this Agreement and the Earnest Money shall be returned to the Purchaser, or (ii) close the purchase of the Property subject to (and with waiver of) such objectionable title matters. Any title exceptions which are set forth in the Title Commitment or survey of the Property to which the objecting party does not object prior to expiration of the Due Diligence Period shall be deemed to be permitted exceptions to the status of Sellers' title (the "Permitted Exceptions"). The premiums for the Owner's Policy and any search fees or Title Commitment fees shall be paid by Purchaser.

- 5. Due Diligence Period. Subject to prior notice and scheduling with Seller, Purchaser or Purchaser's agents may inspect and evaluate the Property for a period of forty-five (45) days after the Effective Date (the "Due Diligence Period") as needed to inspect, examine, survey, perform studies or assessments including surveying, environmental inspection, or otherwise do whatever Purchaser reasonably deems necessary to evaluate the Property; provided, however, none of the physical investigations so conducted will result in any material adverse change to the physical characteristics of the Property. In the event that there is a material adverse change to the Property during the Due Diligence Period Purchaser may cancel this Agreement by giving written notification of such cancellation to Seller prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, in which event neither party hereto shall have any further obligations under this Agreement. In the event Purchaser does not give such notification to Seller in writing prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, the said inspection or evaluation of the Property shall be deemed satisfactory to Purchaser in all respects, and Purchaser agrees to accept the Property and the improvements thereon "as is, where is;" in its present condition with all faults. During this Due Diligence Period, Purchaser has a duty in its inspection of the Property to be assured the Property is in a satisfactory condition for its purposes.
- **6.** <u>City Council Approval Contingency</u>. This Agreement and the Seller's obligation to sell the Property as provided herein is contingent upon the issuance of all necessary and proper authorizations and approvals by the City Council of the City of Foley. This approval will be granted thirty (30) days from the Effective Date.
- 7. <u>Representations and Warranties of Seller</u>. As a material inducement to Purchaser to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transaction made the subject hereof, Seller hereby makes the following representations and warranties to Purchaser (each of which are true and correct as of the date hereof and shall be true as of the Closing):
 - (a) Seller has the full power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement, without joinder of any other person or entity.
 - (b) Seller has not (i) granted any rights of first refusal, options to purchase or other similar agreements with respect to the Property which give anyone the right to purchase the Property or any part thereof, (ii) entered into any leases with respect to all or any part of the Property or any agreements which give anyone any right in

- the future to lease or occupy all or any part of the Property, or (iii) granted or conveyed any easement, mortgages, liens, encumbrances or other interest of any nature with respect to all or any part of the Property.
- (c) Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement or any documents referred to herein, nor the consummation of the transaction herein contemplated, conflict with or will result in the breach of any terms, conditions or provisions of, or constitute a default under, any agreements or instruments to which Sellers are a party or which otherwise affect Sellers or the Property.
- (d) There are no judgments or pending legal or equitable actions or suits or administrative proceedings pending or, to the best of Seller's knowledge, threatened against Sellers with respect to the Property, and Sellers are not aware of any facts which might result in such action, suit or proceeding.
- (e) Conveyance of the Property shall be by Statutory Warranty Deed, in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit B** (the "**Deed**").

The Seller's representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement shall survive the Closing.

- 8. <u>Closing</u>. The closing of the purchase of the Property ("Closing") shall take place at the office of the Title Company on or before the thirtieth (30th) day following the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, or on the following business day if such thirtieth (30th) day is a Saturday, Sunday or holiday on which national banks in Foley, Alabama are closed (the "Closing Date"); provided, however, that the Parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the Closing to occur through escrow without either party having to be physically present for the Closing. Purchaser may advance the Closing Date to an earlier date upon reasonable notice to Seller.
- **9.** Closing Deliverables. The purchase and sale of the Property pursuant to this Agreement shall be made by the execution and delivery at the Closing of the following instruments and documents by, from and between Seller and Purchaser, as applicable:
 - (a) The Deed in Alabama standard form conveying the Property to Purchaser, subject only to the lien for current ad valorem taxes and the Permitted Exceptions;
 - (b) Settlement Statement prepared in accordance with this Agreement;
 - (c) The Owner's Title Policy;
 - (d) A Non-Foreign Status Affidavit and Certificate in customary form to be provided by the Title Company; and
 - (e) Such authorizations, affidavits, organizational documents, proof of existence and good standing and other instruments as the Title Company shall require, including, without limitation, affidavits required by the Title Company to delete the standard exceptions to the Title Commitment concerning such matters as mechanic's liens, parties in possession and the gap, and such other and additional documents or instruments as may be required of Seller or Purchaser, under the terms of this

Agreement, to complete the sale and purchase of the Property.

10. <u>Closing Costs and Expenses.</u>

- (a) Purchaser shall pay (i) all recording and transfer fees, documentary stamps, taxes or other charges or assessments in connection with the recording of the Deed and other closing documents, as applicable, (ii) the fees charged for issuance of the Title Commitment and the premium charged for the Owner's Policy, (iii) the closing fee charged by the Title Company in connection with the Closing, and (iv) Purchaser's attorney's fees.
- (b) Sellers shall pay Seller's attorney's fees in connection with this transaction and the Closing.
- (c) Real estate taxes and assessments, if any, with respect to the Property shall be prorated based upon the best estimate available to the closing agent.
- 11. <u>Default</u>. Should a party breach this Agreement, or this transaction not be concluded because of the default of a party, then the other party shall have such rights or remedies as may be afforded to it by law, provided that neither party shall have the right or remedy of specific performance.
- 12. <u>Broker Commission</u>. Seller and Purchaser hereby represent and warrant, each to the other, that there are no brokers, salesmen or other persons or entities entitled to any commission, finder's fee or compensation of any nature or character whatsoever which is or might be due for bringing about this transaction, and each party hereto hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the other harmless from any claim or liability (including costs and attorney's fees) to agents or brokers with whom such party may have dealt.
- 13. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon each of the parties hereto, and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>. Any notices or other communications which may be required or desired to be given under the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if personally delivered, if sent by overnight courier service (e.g., Federal Express) or if mailed by United States certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the respective party at the addresses set forth below:

If to Seller: Otis L. Gatlin

20301 Hadley Road Foley, AL 36535

Email: otis.gatlin@otkarchitecture.com_

_

If to Purchaser: The City of Foley, Alabama

Attn: Assistant City Clerk 407 E. Laurel Avenue

Foley, Alabama 36535 Email: cwatkins@cityoffoley.org

With a copy to: Helmsing, Leach, Herlong, Newman & Rouse, P.C.

Attn: J. Casey Pipes, Esq.

150 Government Street, Suite 2000

Mobile, Alabama 36602 Email: jcp@helmsinglaw.com

Any notice so given, delivered or made by mail shall be deemed to have been duly given, delivered or made when received at the above-stated address. Either party may change the address to which notices are to be sent to such party by written notice to the other party specifying such change of address.

- **Modification and Waiver**. This Agreement may not be changed, amended or modified in any respect whatsoever, nor may any covenant, agreement, condition, requirement, provision, warranty or obligation contained herein be waived, except in writing signed by both parties or, in the event that such change, amendment, modification or waiver is for the benefit of one of the parties and to the detriment of the other, then the same must be in writing signed by the party or parties to whose detriment the change, amendment, modification or waiver inures.
- 16. Entire Agreement; Construction. This Agreement (and all exhibits hereto) constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, representations or warranties with respect to the subject matter hereof, whether written or oral. No covenants, agreements, terms, provisions, undertakings, statements, representations or warranties, whether written or oral, made or executed by any party hereto or any employee, representative or agent thereof, shall be binding upon any party hereto unless specifically set forth in this Agreement or in subsequent amendments executed by the parties hereto. The paragraph headings herein contained are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to be a part of this Agreement. The fact that one of the parties to this Agreement may be deemed to have drafted or structured any provision of this Agreement shall not be considered in construing or interpreting any particular provision of this Agreement, either in favor of or against such party.
- 17. <u>Counterpart and Facsimile Execution</u>. This Agreement may be executed in multiple copies, each of which will for all purposes constitute one Agreement, binding on all parties. Delivery of an executed copy of this Agreement by electronic transmission (e.g., facsimile or email) shall be binding upon the parties as delivery of the original.
- **18.** Governing Law and Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of Alabama. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon each of the parties hereto, and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

19. <u>Time</u>. Time is of the essence with respect to all notices or matters contained herein. Whenever any time period is to be computed hereunder, the day from which the period shall run is not to be included, and the last day of the period so computed is to be included, unless such last day is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, in which event the period shall run until the end of the next day, which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date shown below the signature of each.

<u>SELLER:</u>	
OTIS L. GATLIN	
Date:	
JAMES M. GATLIN	
Date:	
DAVID GATLIN	
Date:	
VICTORIA G. YOUNG	
Date:	
IOUN'S CATLIN ID	
JOHN S. GATLIN, JR.	
Date:	

PURCHASER:

CITY OF FOLEY, ALABAMA,

an Alabama municipal corporation

By:Ralph G. Hellmich

As its: Mayor

Date: 10-06-2025

ATTEST:

By: Christi Watkins

Its: Assistant City Clerk

Property Description

All of Lot One (1) East of the L & N Railroad Switch, which formerly existed on this property, and extending Fourt (4) feet from the West rail of said Switch, and Lots Two (2) and Three (3) and the North Fifty-six (56) feet of Lot Fourt (4), and all of Lots Thirteen (13) and Fourteen (14) and Fifteen (15), all in Block One (1) in the Town of Foley, Alabama, according to the play thereof on file in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Baldwin County, Alabama; meaning and intending to describe the same property conveyed by J. A. Pilgrim and wife to W.M. Patterson and B. E. Eastburn under and by virtue of the terms of that certain deed dated January 11, 1946, and recorded in the Probate Judge of Baldwin County, Alabama, in Deed Book 102 N.S., page 338.

Together with, all and singular, the rights, privileges, improvements, tenements, benefits, hereditaments and appurtenances unto the same belonging or in any wise appertaining.

EXHIBIT B

REAL ESTATE VALIDATION FORM

The following information is provided pursuant to Alabama Code §40-22-1, and is verified by the signature of **Grantor below:**

Grantor's Name: Otis L. Gatlin, David Gatlin

Victoria G. Gatlin, James

Grantee's Name: The City of Foley

Gatlin, John S. Gatlin, Jr.

407 E. Laurel Avenue Mailing Address: **Mailing Address:**

Foley, Alabama 36535

Date of Sale: **Property Address:** 2025 127 Violet Ave. E.

Foley, Alabama 36535

Parcel No.: 54-08-28-2-000-021.000 **Purchase Price:** \$1,500,000.00

15665 PIN:

THE STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Otis L. Gatlin, David Gatlin, Victoria G. Young, James M. Gatlin and John S. Gatlin, Jr. (hereinafter called "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum of ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND and ZERO DOLLARS (\$1,500,000.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged to have been paid to Grantor by CITY OF FOLEY, ALABAMA, an Alabama municipal corporation (hereinafter called "Grantee") does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto the said Grantee, its successor or assigns, subject to the provisions hereinafter contained, the following real property situated in the County of Baldwin, State of Alabama, described as follows, to-wit:

> All of Lot One (1) East of the L & N Railroad Switch, which formerly existed on this property, and extending Fourt (4) feet from the West rail of said Switch, and Lots Two (2) and Three (3) and the North Fifty-six (56) feet of Lot Fourt (4), and all of Lots Thirteen (13) and Fourteen (14) and Fifteen (15), all in Block One (1) in the Town of Foley, Alabama, according to the play thereof on file in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Baldwin County, Alabama; meaning and intending to describe the same property conveyed by J. A. Pilgrim and wife to W.M. Patterson and B. E. Eastburn under and by virtue of the terms of that certain deed dated January 11,

1946, and recorded in the Probate Judge of Baldwin County, Alabama, in Deed Book 102 N.S., page 338.

Together with, all and singular, the rights, privileges, improvements, tenements, benefits, hereditaments and appurtenances unto the same belonging or in any wise appertaining.

(the "Subject Property"). The tax parcel number for the subject property is: 54-08-28-2-000-021.000

AND, excepting any and all easements, setback line requirements, reservations and restrictions which are of public record in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Baldwin County, Alabama, to any present encroachments thereon, if any, and to the lien of real property taxes hereinafter falling due.

TOGETHER with all and singular, the rights, privileges, benefits, improvements, tenements, and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said Grantee, and any successors or assigns, in fee simple FOREVER.

And the Grantor does hereby covenant and warrant with and unto the said Grantee, and to their successors and assigns, that GATLIN LUMBER COMPANY, INC. is seized of an indefeasible estate in fee simple in and to all of the property hereinabove conveyed; that the same is free from all liens and encumbrances; that GATLIN LUMBER COMPANY, INC. its successors or assigns, shall forever warrant and defend the same unto the said Grantee and unto their successors or assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

All recordings referenced herein to the records of the Office of the Judge of Probate of Baldwin, County, Alabama, unless otherwise specified.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

seal to be hereto affixed, on this the		be executed in his/hername and its, 2025.
	GRANTOR:	
	OTIS L. GATLI Date:	N
STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN		
I, the undersigned authority, a N tertify that, o me, acknowledged before me on this instrument, he/she executed the same voice he same bears date.	is signed to the foreg day that, being inform	oing instrument, and who is known ned of the contents of such
Given under my hand and seal	this theday of	
		ADV DUDI IC
	NOT	
	My Co	ARY PUBLIC ommission Expires:(SEAL)
	My Co	ommission Expires:

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN			
I, the undersigned authority, a Notary certify that, is sign to me, acknowledged before me on this day to instrument, he/she executed the same voluntathe same bears date.	gned to that, be	o the foregoing instrument, and who eing informed of the contents of suc	is known h
Given under my hand and seal this t	the	_day of	_, 2025.
		NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:(SEAL)	
		D GATLIN	_
STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN			
I, the undersigned authority, a Notary certify that, is sign to me, acknowledged before me on this day to instrument, he/she executed the same voluntathe same bears date.	gned to that, be	o the foregoing instrument, and who eing informed of the contents of suc	is known h
Given under my hand and seal this t	the	_day of	_, 2025.
		NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: (SEAL)	
		ORIA G. YOUNG	_

JAMES M. GATLIN

Date: _____

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Pub certify that, is signed to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, instrument, he/she executed the same voluntarily the same bears date.	to the foregoing instrument, being informed of the content	, and who is known nts of such
Given under my hand and seal this the	day of	, 2025.
	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expir (S	EAL)
I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Pub certify that, is signed to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, instrument, he/she executed the same voluntarily the same bears date. Given under my hand and seal this the	to the foregoing instrument, being informed of the content for and as the act of said con	, and who is known nts of such rporation on the day
or on order my name and som and the	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expir	res:

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Keri Renee Coumanis, Esq. Helmsing, Leach, Herlong, Newman & Rouse, P.C. Post Office Box 2767 Mobile, Alabama 36652 (251)-432-5521 4907-6288-5690, v. 1